

<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Address of Court: 1437 Bannock Street Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 4, 2021 9:00 AM FILING ID: 6A78E5F1E0F74 CASE NUMBER: 2020CV34319</p>
<p>Plaintiff: ERIC COOMER, Ph.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for defendants Herring Networks, Inc., d/b/a One America News Network, and Chanel Rion: Richard A. Westfall, No. 15295 Westfall Law, LLC 5842 W. Marquette Drive Denver, Colorado 80235 Telephone: (720) 904-6022 Email: rwestfall@westfall.law</p> <p>Blaine C. Kimrey (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Jeanah Park (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bryan K. Clark (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Julia L. Koechley (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Vedder Price P.C. 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Chicago, IL 60601 Telephone: (312) 609-7500 Facsimile: (312) 609-5005 Email: bkimrey@vedderprice.com jpark@vedderprice.com bclark@vedderprice.com jkoechley@vedderprice.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2020CV034319</p> <p>Courtroom: 409</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">DEFENDANTS HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK, AND CHANEL RION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO C.R.S. § 13-20-1101</p>	

**CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
ACCORDING TO OMNIBUS PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Anti-SLAPP discovery has confirmed that Dr. Coomer’s case has no merit, and the Response omits or diminishes the significance of key facts.....	3
III. Argument	6
A. The anti-SLAPP statute applies	6
B. Dr. Coomer can’t prevail on the merits of his defamation claim.....	8
1. There is no <i>prima facie</i> evidence of falsity or defamatory meaning in statements made by OAN and/or Rion concerning Dr. Coomer	9
2. There is no <i>prima facie</i> evidence of actual malice	14
3. Dr. Coomer’s claims are barred by the incremental harm doctrine.....	18
C. Dr. Coomer cannot make a <i>prima facie</i> showing of intentional infliction of emotional distress claim.....	20
D. Dr. Coomer cannot make a <i>prima facie</i> showing of conspiracy.....	20
E. Dr. Coomer cannot make a <i>prima facie</i> showing for injunctive relief	21
IV. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	8
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	3
<i>Christian Rsch. Inst. v. Alnor</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 71 (2007)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	2
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	6, 14
<i>Curto v. N.Y. Law Journal</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1543 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	18
<i>Deatley v. Allard</i> , 2015 WL 134271 (D. Colo. Jan. 9, 2015).....	10
<i>DiLeo v. Koltnow</i> , 613 P.2d 318 (Colo. 1980).....	7
<i>Diversified Management, Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.</i> , 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002)	1
<i>First Natl. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	2
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	14
<i>Gomba v. McLaughlin</i> , 180 Colo. 232 (1972)	17

<i>Gordon v. Boyles</i> , 99 P. 3d 75 (Colo. 2004).....	20
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	18
<i>Hu & Assocs., LLC v. New Life Senior Wellness Ctr., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 8755870 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2018)	8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	20
<i>Lewis v. McGraw-Hill Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 832 P.2d 1118 (Colo. App. 1992).....	7, 15
<i>Lininger v. Knight</i> , 123 Colo. 213 (1951)	10
<i>Martinez v. Winner</i> , 548 F. Supp. 278 (D. Colo. 1982).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2
<i>OAo Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Provisional Gov't of Republic of New Afrika v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....	10
<i>Quigley v. Rosenthal</i> , 326 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 8 P.3d 527 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>Reed v. Gallagher</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2016)	9
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 798, 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 108 (2002).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Spacecon Specialty Contractors, LLC v. Bensinger</i> , 713 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2013)	16

<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	15, 18
<i>Stump v. Gates</i> , 777 F. Supp. 808 (D. Colo. 1991).....	10
<i>Tonnessen v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 959 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>U.S. Dominion, Inc., et al. v. Powell, et al.</i> , Case No. 21-cv-00040 (D.D.C.)	7
<i>W. & English Sales Ass’n v. Gc Merch. Mart LLC</i> , 2020 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 4610 (Colo. D. Ct. Dec. 29, 2020)	21
<i>Walters v. Linhof</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1231 (D. Colo. 1983).....	9
<i>Wibby v. Boulder County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 409 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2016).....	21
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101	6, 8
Other Authorities	
Colo. R. Evid. 201.....	6
Colo. R. Evid. 704.....	13
Colo. R. Evid. 801.....	4
Colo. R. Evid. 902.....	4
